ORDINANCE NO. **<u>3492</u>**

ORDINANCE AMENDING SEWER/WASTE DISPOSAL SERVICE CHARGES FOR SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 1 (NIPOMO)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, sitting as the Governing Board of San Luis Obispo County Service Area No. 1, does ordain as follows:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: Pursuant to Government Code Section 25215.5, the annual service charge on parcels of real property within San Luis Obispo County Service Area No. 1 for sewer/waste disposal service (a miscellaneous extended service) shall be set for fiscal year (FY) 2023/24 through 2028/29 per dwelling unit equivalent (DUE) at the following:

Rate Component	FY 2023/24 Annual Charge
Nipomo Community Services District Sewer Charge Component	\$675.84
County Collection System Operations Charge Component	\$246.56
CSA 1 Charge to reestablish a Reserve Balance	\$31.24
Total Sewer/Waste Disposal Charge	\$953.64

The County Collection System Operations charge component and the charge to reestablish a Reserve Balance shall be adjusted annually by the increase in the CPI, as calculated using the "Updated CPI Formula" approved in Reso No. 2019-123, and using data published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics for "All Urban Consumers" for January each year.

Pursuant to Government Code 53756, the Nipomo Community Service District (NCSD) Sewer charge component shall be adjusted annually every July 1st by the increase charged by NCSD.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: Said annual service charges shall be placed upon the tax roll and collected in the same manner and at the same time as ordinary County ad valorem taxes are collected as specifically set forth in Government Code Section 25215.5, Health and Safety Code Section 5471, et seq., and Chapter 3.22 of the San Luis Obispo County Code and are subject to the same penalties and the same procedures and sale in case of delinquency as provided for such taxes.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: This ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30) days after its passage and before the expiration of fifteen (15) days after passage of this ordinance, it shall be published once with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the ordinance in a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California.

<u>SECTION 4</u>: Any adjustments or increases to any rates or charges in this ordinance can be adopted and implemented by a resolution of the Board of Supervisors.

<u>SECTION 5</u>: If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board of Supervisors hereby declare that they would have passed this ordinance and each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared invalid. <u>SECTION 6</u>: In accordance with Government Code Section 25131, after reading the title of this ordinance, further reading of the ordinance in full is waived.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors held on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2023</u>, and PASSED and ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo, State of California, on the <u>6th</u> day of <u>June</u>, <u>2023</u>, by the following roll call vote, to wit:

- AYES: Supervisors Jimmy Paulding, Bruce S. Gibson, Dawn Ortiz-Legg, Debbie Arnold and Chairperson John Peschong
- NOES: None
- ABSENT: None
- ABSTAINING: None

FM Calbertory

Chairperson of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Luis Obispo State of California Sitting as the Governing Board of San Luis Obispo County Service Area No. 1

ATTEST:

JOHN NILON Interim Ex-Officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

<u>Niki Martin</u> Deputy Clerk [SEAL]